2022 HIDTA DEA Task Force
KBI Grant

6/7/22 dl

06/08/22 - JF

BILL NO.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2022 MIDWEST HIGH
INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (HIDTA) MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR THE KANSAS CITY / OVERLAND PARK DEA TASK
FORCE INITIATIVE, AND RELATED DOCUMENTS, WITH THE KANSAS BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION, FOR A GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF $153,166.00;
MAKING THE NECESSARY APPROPRIATIONS; AUTHORIZING FUTURE CHANGE
ORDERS FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING AND/OR TIME EXTENSIONS; AND
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN FUTURE APPROPRIATIONS.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the various law enforcement agencies in the Kansas City
Metropolitan Area to combine resources against individuals involved in the manufacture and distribution
of methamphetamine, for the purpose of arrest, conviction and long-term incarceration of these
individuals through careful application of the most effective Federal/State criminal statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council does wish to accept this grant funding and has concluded the
Special Conditions of the grant award can be met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Independence City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign
and execute, for and on behalf of said City, a Midwest High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA)
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Midwest HIDTA Kansas City / Overland Park DEA Task
Force Initiative, and related documents, with the Kansas Bureau of Investigation, to accept a grant in the
amount of One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Six and NO/100 Dollars
($153,166.00) to partially fund two officers while assigned to HIDTA and support equipment, a copy of
said MOU being attached hereto, incorporated by reference thereto, and made a part hereof as though
fully set out herein.

SECTION 2. That appropriations are hereby increased in the Police Department Grant Fund
Operating Budget in the amount One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Six and NO/100
Dollars ($153,166.00) from increased grant revenues, to be received from the Kansas Bureau of
Investigation, for operating costs related to participation in the Midwest HIDTA Kansas City / Overland
Park DEA Task Force Initiative.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is further authorized to approve future change orders,
extensions, amendments or addendums to this agreement without Council approval, or an extension of
time for completing the terms of the grant or for the receipt of additional funding for this same grant
project, provided there are no changes in the terms and/or conditions or responsibilities to the City and
provided each and every such change order, extension, amendment or addendum is approved by the City
Manager, does not add more than 90% to the length of time of the grant or more than 50% to the original
funding, is identified as being authorized by this ordinance and a copy is filed with the City Clerk.

SECTION 4. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase appropriations by the
amount of any increased grant awards authorized by change order, extension, amendment or addendum
for any increased funding under the terms of the previous section, provided a copy of that action is also
provided to the Finance Department.



2022 HIDTA DEA Task Force
KBI Grant

6/7/22 dl

06/08/22 - JF

PASSED THIS DAY OF , 2022, BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI.

Presiding Officer of the City Council
of the City of Independence, Missouri

ATTEST: I hereby certify that there is a balance,
otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of
the appropriation to which the foregoing

City Clerk expenditure is to be charged, and a cash
balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: treasury, to the credit of the fund from

which payment is to be made, sufficient
to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

City Counselor

REVIEWED BY: Source is:  As Indicated Above

City Manager Director of Finance and Administration
City of Independence, Missouri



